

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees

On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No.: BCD-CIV-2021-00058

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE REPRESENTATIVES SUSAN
AUSTIN, SUSAN BERNARD, JON CONNOR, STEVE FOSTER,
PETER LYFORD, BETH O'CONNOR, NATHAN WADSWORTH,
AND DUSTIN WHITE, STATE SENATOR HAROLD STEWART III,
AND PENOBSCOT COUNTY COMMISSIONER ANDRE CUSHING
III IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Timothy A. Pease, Esq., Bar No. 9268
Jonathan P. Hunter, Esq., Bar No. 4912
RUDMAN WINCHELL
84 Harlow Street, P.O. Box 1401
Bangor, Maine 04402-1401
(207) 947-4501
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. The 2021 Initiative Violates Separation of Powers by Retroactively Nullifying the PUC-Issued CPCN and BPL Lease for the NECEC Project.	7
A. Separation of Powers Prohibits New Legislation from Affecting Final Agency Actions.	7
B. The 2021 Initiative Retroactively Nullifies a Final Agency Action Taken by the PUC and BPL Pursuant to Authority Granted Under Maine Law.	9
C. Retroactively Applying a Statute of General Applicability Violates Separation of Powers.	10
III. The 2021 Initiative Violates Separation of Powers by Allowing the Legislature to Exercise Executive Power in Approving a Transmission Line Project.	11
A. Approving Construction of a High Impact Electric Transmission Line is an Exercise of Executive Power.	11
B. The 2021 Initiative Improperly Inserts the Legislature into the Final Step for Approval of a Transmission Line Project.	12
IV. The 2021 Initiative Violates the Constitutional Process for Legislative Action Because It Allows a Single House of the Legislature to Invalidate Agency Action Without Bicameralism or Presentment.	13
A. The 2021 Initiative Creates a One-House Legislative Veto because the Failure to Approve a Proposed Transmission Line is Legislative Action.....	14

B. The Additional Legislative Process—Essentially Giving Either the Senate or House a Veto—Created by the 2021 Initiative Violates the Bicameralism and Presentment Requirements of the Maine Constitution.15

V. The 2021 Initiative Unconstitutionally Targets the NECEC Project.....17

 A. The Text of the 2021 Initiative Shows a Clear Intent to Target the NECEC Project.18

 B. The History and Campaign of the 2021 Initiative Show a Clear Intent to Target the NECEC Project.20

VI. The 2021 Initiative is Not Severable.....21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	passim
<i>Bentley v. Bentley</i> , 538 A.2d 279 (Me. 1988).....	8, 10
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 462 Mich. 103, 611 N.W.2d 530 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Caiazzo v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2021 ME 42, 256 A.3d 260.....	22
<i>Carignan v. Dumas</i> , 2017 ME 15, 154 A.3d 629.....	18
<i>City of New Haven, Conn. v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Coates v. Me. Emp’t Sec. Com.</i> , 406 A.2d 94 (Me. 1979).....	18
<i>D’Amato v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 116, 832 A.2d 794.....	22
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601.....	12
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117.....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Haman v. Marsh</i> , 237 Neb. 699, 467 N.W.2d 836 (1991)	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14, 16, 17

<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825).....	17
<i>Look v. State</i> , 267 A.2d 907 (Me. 1970).....	17
<i>Maine Pharm. Ass’n v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Pro. of Pharmacy</i> , 245 A.2d 271 (Me. 1968).....	17
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933.....	7
<i>New England Outdoor Ctr. v. Comm’r of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2000 ME 66, 748 A.2d 1009.....	8, 10
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	2, 4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 107, 123 A.3d 494.....	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 402 A.2d 601 (Me. 1979).....	17
<i>Payne v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, 237 A.3d 870.....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n v. Com.</i> , 587 Pa. 347, 899 A.2d 1085 (2006).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transportation of State of Hawai’i</i> , 120 Haw. 181, 202 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</i> , 167 W. Va. 155, 279 S.E.2d 622 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797, 799 (Me. 1982).....	8
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 1997 ME 228, 704 A.2d 361.....	22

<i>Town of Windham v. LaPointe</i> , 308 A.2d 286 (Me. 1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Carrillo-Lopez</i> , No. 320CR00026MMDWGC, 2021 WL 3667330 (D. Nev. Aug. 18, 2021).....	20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Juan C. Zaragoza-Gomez</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R.).....	19
<i>Wawenock, LLC v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 2018 ME 83, 187 A.3d 609.....	20
<i>Wiley v. Sampson-Ripley Co.</i> , 151 Me. 400, 120 A.2d 289 (1956).....	8, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2074.....	17
1 M.R.S. § 302	18
12 M.R.S. § 1803(1)(B)	9
35-A M.R.S. § 3132	9
5 M.R.S. § 8072	16
Other Authorities	
Me. Dep’t of the Sec’y of State., Maine Citizen’s Guide to the Referendum Election (Nov. 2, 2021).....	22
Rules	
M.R. Evid. 201(b)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
Me. Const. art. III.....	1, 8

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 215
